508006592 07/12/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8053730

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CHANGE OF NAME			
SEQUENCE:		2			
		2			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
M CAP NO. 7, CO., LTD.			07/01/2022		
RECEIVING PARTY DA					
Name:	KMCT CORI	PORATION			
Street Address:	3-1-1 MARU	INOUCHI, CHIYODA-KU			
City:	ΤΟΚΥΟ				
State/Country:	JAPAN				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 2				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:	8562	764			
Patent Number:	9671	-			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	DATA	-			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA (703) be sent to the	182)739-2815 e-mail address first; if that is unsucces			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	DATA (703) pe sent to the provided; if th	182)739-2815 e-mail address first; if that is unsucces hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b			
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email:	DATA (703) be sent to the provided; if th recor	182)739-2815 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsucces</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b</i> rdals@clarivate.com			
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (703) pe sent to the provided; if th recor CPA	182)739-2815 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsucces</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b</i> rdals@clarivate.com GLOBAL LIMITED			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (703) be sent to the provided; if th recor CPA LIBE	182)739-2815 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsucces</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b</i> rdals@clarivate.com GLOBAL LIMITED RATION HOUSE			
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (703) pe sent to the provided; if th recor CPA LIBE CAS	182)739-2815 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsucces</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b</i> rdals@clarivate.com GLOBAL LIMITED			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (703) be sent to the provided; if th recor CPA LIBE CAS ⁻ ST H	182)739-2815 e-mail address first; if that is unsucces hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b rdals@clarivate.com GLOBAL LIMITED RATION HOUSE TLE STREET			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (703) be sent to the provided; if th recor CPA LIBE CAS ⁻ ST H	182)739-2815 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsucces</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b</i> rdals@clarivate.com GLOBAL LIMITED RATION HOUSE TLE STREET IELIER, JERSEY JE1 1BL HELEN BIRRELL	US Mail.		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA (703) be sent to the provided; if th recor CPA LIBE CAS ⁻ ST H	182)739-2815 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsucces</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b</i> rdals@clarivate.com GLOBAL LIMITED RATION HOUSE TLE STREET IELIER, JERSEY JE1 1BL HELEN BIRRELL /IPR/SM/NGB KMCTCorpCP2022-107/4	US Mail.		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DATA (703) be sent to the provided; if th recor CPA LIBE CAS ⁻ ST H	182)739-2815 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsucces</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b</i> rdals@clarivate.com GLOBAL LIMITED RATION HOUSE TLE STREET IELIER, JERSEY JE1 1BL HELEN BIRRELL	US Mail.		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8	DATA (703) be sent to the provided; if th recor CPA LIBE CAS ⁻ ST H	182)739-2815 e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b rdals@clarivate.com GLOBAL LIMITED RATION HOUSE TLE STREET IELIER, JERSEY JE1 1BL HELEN BIRRELL /IPR/SM/NGB KMCTCorpCP2022-107/4 07/12/2023	US Mail. 4.CN2PT/		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8 source=Certificate of All (DATA (703) De sent to the provided; if th recor CPA LIBE CAS ⁻ ST H	182)739-2815 e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via be rdals@clarivate.com GLOBAL LIMITED RATION HOUSE TLE STREET IELIER, JERSEY JE1 1BL HELEN BIRRELL /IPR/SM/NGB KMCTCorpCP2022-107/4 07/12/2023 s (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified training of the sent via be is (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.)	US Mail. 4.CN2PT/ nslation (step 4)#page1.tif		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8 source=Certificate of All C source=Certificate of All C	DATA (703) be sent to the provided; if th recor CPA LIBE CAS ⁻ ST H	182)739-2815 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsucces</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b</i> rdals@clarivate.com GLOBAL LIMITED RATION HOUSE TLE STREET IELIER, JERSEY JE1 1BL HELEN BIRRELL /IPR/SM/NGB KMCTCorpCP2022-107/4 07/12/2023 s (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified trans s (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified trans	4.CN2PT/ nslation (step 4)#page1.tif nslation (step 4)#page2.tif		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8 source=Certificate of All C source=Certificate of All C	DATA (703) De sent to the provided; if th recor CPA LIBE CAS ⁻ ST H	182)739-2815 e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via be rdals@clarivate.com GLOBAL LIMITED RATION HOUSE TLE STREET IELIER, JERSEY JE1 1BL HELEN BIRRELL /IPR/SM/NGB KMCTCorpCP2022-107/4 07/12/2023 s (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified trans s (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified trans s (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified trans	4.CN2PT/ A.CN2PT/ Inslation (step 4)#page1.tif Inslation (step 4)#page2.tif Inslation (step 4)#page3.tif		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8 source=Certificate of All C source=Certificate of All C	DATA (703) be sent to the provided; if th recor CPA LIBE CAS ⁻ ST H	182)739-2815 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsucces</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b</i> rdals@clarivate.com GLOBAL LIMITED RATION HOUSE TLE STREET IELIER, JERSEY JE1 1BL HELEN BIRRELL /IPR/SM/NGB KMCTCorpCP2022-107/4 07/12/2023 s (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified trans s (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified trans	US Mail. 4.CN2PT/ 4.CN2PT/ Inslation (step 4)#page1.tif Inslation (step 4)#page2.tif Inslation (step 4)#page3.tif Inslation (step 4)#page4.tif		

source=Certificate of All Closed Matters (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified translation (step 4)#page7.tif source=Certificate of All Closed Matters (M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.) with verified translation (step 4)#page8.tif

Declaration by The Translator

I, Naoko Kuwayama, declare and state:

THAT I am a citizen of Japan, presently employed at NGB Corporation, having place of business at 1-7-13, Nishi-Shimbashi, Minato-ku, Tokyo, Japan;

THAT I understand Japanese and English languages and that the attached document in English is a true partial translation made by me of the official documents enclosed.

I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and correct in every particular.

Date: June 15, 2023

VoqCal

Naoko Kuwayama

The commercial Register Certificate of All Closed Matters

(Partial translation)

3-1-1 Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo KMCT Corporation

Corporate No.	0100-01-215164			
	<u>M Cap No. 7, Co., Ltd.</u>			
Company Name	KMCT Corporation	Changed on July 1, 2022		
	Registered on July 14, 2022			
Head Office	<u>3-1-1 Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo</u>			

Serial No.勿 788551

*Underlined portion indicates a deletion.

1/6

(translation omitted)

3-1-1 Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo KMCT Corporation

Matters concerning	Established
register records	Registered on January 13, 2021
	Relocation of head office to 7-1, Nishishinjuku 2-chome, Shinjuku-ku Tokyo on July 1, 2022
	Registered on July 26, 2022 Closed on July 26, 2022

(blank)

This is the document certified to be the full disclosure of the items recorded in the Commercial Register having been closed. (Jurisdiction of Tokyo Legal Affairs Bureau)

March 9th, 2023

Tokyo Legal Affairs Bureau,

Registrar Minoru OYAMADA (Seal)

Serial No. 勿 788551

*Underlined portion indicates a deletion.

閉鎖事項全部証明書

東京都千代田区丸の内三丁目1番1号 株式会社KMCT

and the second s

会社法人等番号	0100-01-215164	
商号	主ムキャップ七号株式会社	
	料式会社KMCT	令和 4年 7月 1日変更
		令和 4年 7月14日登記
本 店	東京都手代田区丸の内三丁目1番1号	
公告をする方法	<u>官報に掲載する方法とする。</u>	
	日刊工業新聞に掲載する方法により行う。	令和 4年 7月 1日変更
		令和 4年 7月14日登記
会社成立の年月日	令和3年1月13日	
目的	1 当会社は、次の事業を営むことを目的とする 1)経営コンサルティング業 2)有価証券の取得、保有、運用、管理及び 2 当会社は、前項各号の事業及び前項各号に附 ことができる。	一 売買
目的	1)経営コンサルディング業 2) 有価証券の取得、保有、運用,管理及び 2<当会社は、前項各号の事業及び前項各号に附	一 売買 帯関達する一切の事業を行う 売
目 的 発行可能株式総数	1)経営コンサルディング業 2) 有価証券の取得、保有、運用,管理及び 2 当会社は,前項各号の事業及び前項各号に附 ことができる。 1. 鋼管及びその加工品の製造、研究開発及び販 2. 前号に付帯関連する一切の事業 令和 4年 7月 1日変更	一 売買 帯関達する一切の事業を行う 売
	1)経営コンサルディング業 2) 有価証券の取得、保有、運用,管理及び 2 当会社は,前項各号の事業及び前項各号に附 ことができる。 1. 鋼管及びその加工品の製造、研究開発及び販 2. 前号に付帯関連する一切の事業 令和 4年 7月 1日変更	- 売買 密関達する一切の事業を行う 売 令和 4年 7月14日登記 令和 4年 3月24日変更
発行可能株式総数 発行消株式の総数	1)経営コンサルディング業 2) 有価証券の取得、保有、運用,管理及び 当会社は,前項各号の事業及び前項各号に附 ことができる。 1. 鋼管及びその加工品の製造、研究開発及び販 2. 前号に付帯関連する一切の事業 令和 4年 40万株	- 売買 帯関達する一切の事業を行う 売 令和 4年 7月14日登記 令和 4年 3月24日変更
	1)経営コンサルディング薬 2) 有価証券の取得、保有、運用,管理及び 当会社は,前項各号の事業及び前項各号に附 ことができる。 1. 銅管及びその加工品の製造、研究開発及び販 2. 前号に付帯関連する一切の事業 令和 4年 7月 1日変更 40万株 2000万株 発行済株式の総数 1株 発行済株式の総数	
発行可能株式総数 発行消株式の総数	1)経営コンサルディング業 2) 有価証券の取得、保有、運用,管理及び 当会社は,前項各号の事業及び前項各号に附 ことができる。 1. 鋼管及びその加工品の製造、研究開発及び販 2. 前号に付帯関連する一切の事業 令和 4年 7月 1日変更 40万株 2000万株 発行諸株式の総数 1株	- 売 売 令和 4年 7月14日登記 令和 4年 3月24日変更 令和 4年 3月30日登記

資本金の額	<u>₩500円</u>						
	<u> 徐33億円</u>			令称	4年	3月3	0日変夏
				令和	4年	3.83	0日發訊
	金60億円			令和	4年	6月3	0日変更
				令和	4年	7月1	4日登話
株式の譲渡制限に 関する規定	るには、株	主総会の承認を受	べて譲渡制限株式と けなければならない 手続によるもののほ	。但し、	担保務	i供され	る株式
	社・関連会	社又は担保権者の	行を含む。)に伴う 指定する第三者に対 ったものとみなす。				
	<u>るには、</u> 株 に係る担保	主総会の承認を受 権の実行(法定の	べて譲渡制限株式と けなければならない 手続によるもののほ 行を含む。)に伴う	。但し、 か、短い	担保損 6の手齢	と供され によら	<u>た株式</u> ない任
	社・関連会	社又は担保権者の 当会社の承認があ	指定する第三者に対 ったものとみなす。 3月24日変更	する識別	tin ta	構式の	取得に
	し、担保提法定の手続保権者若し	供された株式に係 によらない任意売 くはその子会社・ 株式の取得につい	は、取締役会の承認 る相保権の実行(法 却又は代物弁済によ 関連会社又は担保権 ては、当会社の承認 7月 1日変更	定の手 る実行 者の指 があっ プ	たによる と含む。 そする第 とものと	っものの)に伴 い三者に みなす	ほか、 う、担 対する 。
役員に関する事項	取締役	植田和	<u></u>				
				 	3年1	1月1	5日辞任
				合和	3年1	 1月1	
	取締役	入肛和	Ē	合和	3年1	1月1	5日就住
				合和	34=1	1,8-1	9日登部
	取締役	入江和	<u>_</u>	合和	4年	382	3日重任 ————
				令和	4年	3月3	0日發音
				令和	4年	7月	1日辞住
				令和	4年	7月1	4日登話

3

	取締役 田口昌利	<u> </u>
		令和 4年 7月14日發記
	取締役 笹岡公二	令和 4年 7月 1日配任
		令和 4年 7月14日登記
	取締役 武藤貴史	令和 4年 7月 1日就任
		令和 4年 7月14日登記
	取締役 三沢勝彦	令和 4年 7月 1日就任
		令和 4年 7月14日登記
	Broth Dr. All off All	
	取締役 松 江 輝	令和 4年 7月 1日就任
		令和 4年 7月14日登記
	東京都大田区田園調布四丁目13番20号 代表版繙役 植田和 照	
		令和 3年11月15日退任
		令和 3年11月19日登記
	東京都品川区大崎一丁目1番1-504号 代表取締役 入 江 和 彦	令和 3年11月15日就任
		令和 3年11月19日登記
	東京都品川区大崎一丁目1番1−504号 代表取締役 入 江 和 彦	令和 4年 3月23日重任
		令和 4年 3月30日登記
		令和 4年 7月 1日辞任
		令和 4年 7月14日發記
	埼玉県北本市緑一丁目65番地1	令和 4年 7月 1日就任
	代表取締役 田 口 昌 利	令和 4年 7月14日登記
	医血管 医白色	令和 4年 7月 1日就任
		今和、4年、7月14日登記
取締役等の会社に 対する責任の免除 に関する規定	当会社は、会社法第426条第1項の規2 取締役(取締役であった者を含む。)の損害 取締役会の決議によって免除することができ 当会社は、会社法第426条第1項の規2	上 住により、任務を怠ったことによる 尊賠償責任を、法令の限度において、 きる。
整理番号 勿.7-8-1	 	
		PATENT

REEL: 064267 FRAME: 0237

非業務執行取締役 等の会社に対する 責任の制限に関す	て、取締役会の決議によって免除することができる。 令和 4年 7月 1日設定 合和 4年 7月14日登録 当会社は、会社法第427条第1項の規定により、取締役(業務執行取締役 等であるものを除く、)との間に、任務を怠ったことによる損害賠償責任を限 定する契約を締結することができる。ただし、当該契約に基づく責任の限度額
スページン ろ規定	は、法令が規定する最低資任限度額とする。 当会社は、会社法第427条第1項の規定により、監査役との間に、任務を 怠ったことによる損害賠償責任を限定する契約を締結することかできる。ただ し、当該契約に基づく責任の限度額は、法令が規定する最低責任限度額とする。 令和 4年 7月 1日設定 令和 4年 7月14日登記
新株予約権	 第1回新株手約権 新株子約権の数 34万7368個 新株子約権の目的たる株式の種類及び数又はその算定方法
	本新株予約権1個あたりの目的である株式の数(以下)「付与株式数」と いう。)は、当社普通株式1株とする。
	なお、付与株式数は、本新株予約権の割当日後、当社が株式分割(当社普通株式の無償割当てを含む。以下同じ。)または株式併合を行う場合、次の 算式により調整されるものとする。ただし、かかる調整は、本新株予約権の
	うち、当該時点で行使されていない新株予約権の目的である株式の数につい てのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数については、これを切り捨 てるものとする。
	講整後行与株式数 = 調整前付与株式数 × 分割(または併合)の比率 また、本新株予約権の割当日後、当社が合併、会社分割 株式支換または
	株式交付を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じ付与株式数の調整を必要とす る場合には、当社は、台理的な範囲で適切に付与株式数の調整を行うことが できるものとする。
	募集新株予約権の払込金額若しくはその算定方法又は払込を要したいとする旨 本新株予約権1個あたりの発行価額は、8円とする。なお、当該金額は、 第三者評価機関である株式会社ブルータス・コンサルティングが、当社の株
	価情報等を考慮して、一般的なオプション価格算定モデルであるモンテカル ロ・シミュレーションによって算出した結果を参考に決定したものである。
	新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法 本新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額は、1株あたりの払込 金額(以下、「行使価額」という。)に、付与株式数を乗じた金額とする。
	行便価額は、金1000円とする。 なお、本新株予約権の割当日後、当社が株式分割または株式併合を行う場合、 次の算式により行使価額を調整し、調整による1円未満の端数は切り上
	日、八の界本により11次脚線を調整し、調整により1日本間の構設は切り上 付る。 1
	 調整後行使価額 = 調整前行使価額 × 分割(またば併合)の比率 また、本新株予約権の割当日後、当社が当社普通株式につき時価を下回る
	価額で新株の発行または自己株式の処分を行う場合(新株子約権の行使に基 づく新株の発行及び自己株式の処分または合併。会社分割、株式交換及び株
	式交付による新株の発行及び自己株式の交付の場合を除く。)、次の算式に より行使価額を調整し、調整による1円未満の端数は切り上げる。

整理番号 勿788551 * 下線のあるものは抹満事項 F



整理番号 勿788551 - * 下級のあるものは岸湾事項

	 会社が新株予約権を取得することができる事由及び取得の条件 当社が消滅会社となる合併契約、当社が分割会社となる会社分割についての分割契約もしくは分割計画、または当社が完全子会社となる株式支換契約、株式支付計画もしくは株式移転計画について株主総会の承認を要しない場合には取締役の決定、または取締役会設置会社の場合には取締役会決議)がなされた場合は、当社は、当社代表取締役(取締役会設置会社の場合には取締役会会)が別途定める日の到来をもって、本新株予約権の全部を無償で取得することができる。ただし、当社と契約関係にある信託会社が本新株予約権者である場合にはこの限りではない。 新株予約権者が権利行使をする前に、上記「新株予約権の行使の条件」に定める規定により本新株予約権の行使ができなくなった場合は、当社は、当社取締役会が別途定める日の到来をもって、石使ができなくなった当該新株予約権を無償で取得することができる、ただし、当社と契約関係にある信託会社が本新株予約権者である場合にはこの限りではない。 				
		令和	4年	6月2	8日発行
		分和	4 2年	7月1	4日登記
吸収合併	令和4年7月1日東京都新宿区西新宿二丁目7番1		1.0000000000		を合併 4日登記
取締役会設置会社 に関する事項	取締役会設置会社 令和 4年 7月 1日設定	合和	4 韓	7月1	4日登記
監査役設置会社に、 関する事項	監査役設置会社 令和 4年 7月 1日設定	令和	4年	7月1	4日登記
登記記録に関する 事項	段立	令和	3年	1月1	3日登記
	令和4年7月1日東京都新宿区西新宿二丁目7番1	令和	4年	7月2	6日登記 6日閉鎖

これは登記簿に記録されている閉鎖された事項の全部であることを証明した書 面である。 (東京法務局管轄)

令和 5年 3月 9日 東京法務局 登記官

小山田 実 開 倉 協 記 自 監

RECORDED: 07/12/2023